



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 36470 of 2024

Satender Kumar Antil

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Central Bureau Of Investigation And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sushil Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Rahul Srivastava, Sanjay Kumar Yadav

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Sushil Shukla, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Rahul Srivastava, learned counsel for C.B.I. are present.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for applicant submits, however, pleadings have already been exchanged and it is Supreme Court expedited matter but the case may be passed over for today and some date may be fixed after Dussehra vacation.
3. Learned counsel for C.B.I. is having no objection.
4. From the record, it reflects, applicant approached the Supreme Court vide S.L.P. (Criminal) No(s). 7435 of 2025 and his S.L.P. however has been dismissed vide order dated 09.05.2025 but the Apex Court made a request, if possible to expedite the hearing of the case but considering the request made by learned counsel for applicant, in the interest of justice, the case is passed over.
5. At the joint request of the parties, list this case on 13.10.2025 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases for final argument.

September 22, 2025

AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)