



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 36470 of 2024

Satender Kumar Antil

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Central Bureau Of Investigation And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sushil Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Rahul Srivastava, Sanjay Kumar Yadav

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Sushil Shukla, learned Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Ravitendra Pratap Singh Chandel, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Dinesh Kumar Tripathi, Advocate, holding brief of Sri Rahul Srivastava, learned counsel for the C.B.I./opposite party no. 1 and perused the record.
3. Order sheet of the matter does not show that notice has been issued to the opposite party no. 2/complainant till date.
4. Issue notice to the opposite party no. 2/complainant through Speed Post, returnable within four weeks. Notice shall accompany the copy of entire petition with it. Steps be taken within one week.
5. Opposite party no. 2 may file counter affidavit, if any, within the said period.
6. List on **24.02.2026**.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

January 29, 2026

Naresh