



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 36470 of 2024

Satender Kumar Antil

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Central Bureau Of Investigation And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sushil Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Rahul Srivastava, Sanjay Kumar Yadav

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Heard Sri Sushil Shukla, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Ravitendra Pratap Singh Chandel, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Rahul Srivastava, learned counsel for CBI/ opposite party No.1 and perused the record.

3. In compliance of the order dated 29.01.2026, office through its report dated 17.02.2026 has placed on record report received from the Special Judge, Anti Corruption, C.B.I., Ghaziabad.

4. A perusal of which goes to show that the C.B.I., I.O. was informed to intimate the complaint about the order passed on 29.01.2026 by this Court in the present matter and as per the latest update from the C.B.I, complainant has been informed about the order of the Court passed on 29.01.2026. This is no compliance of the said order dated 29.01.2026 of this Court.

5. Let the order be complied with effectively.

6. Learned counsel for C.B.I shall also inform the Investigating Officer about it for its compliance.

7. A fresh report shall be sent to this Court within three weeks from today.

8. Let the matter be listed on 19.03.2026.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

February 24, 2026
SFH