



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD  
APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 36470 of 2024**

Satender Kumar Antil

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Central Bureau Of Investigation And Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

---

|                               |   |                                                          |
|-------------------------------|---|----------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : | Nidhi, Ravitendra Pratap Singh Chandel,<br>Sushil Shukla |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : | Rahul Srivastava, Sanjay Kumar Yadav                     |

---

**Court No. - 53**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Sushil Shukla, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Ravitendra Pratap Singh Chandel, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Rahul Srivastava, learned Special Public Prosecutor for the CBI/O.P. No.1 and Sri Kailash Kumar, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and perused the records.
3. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 submits that he has filed a counter affidavit in the matter in the office on 10.03.2026. The same is not on record.
4. Office to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date.
5. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 prays for two weeks time to prepare the matter.
6. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he does not proposes to file any rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of the opposite party no.2.
7. It is noted that the hearing of the present matter has been expedited by the Apex Court vide order dated 09.05.2025.
8. Since time has been prayed by learned counsel for the opposite party no.2, the same is allowed.
9. Let the matter be listed on 06.04.2026.

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**

**March 19, 2026**  
M. ARIF